(and BNP Paribas) obtaining full control over TEB. This change
of control impacted the consolidation method applied for TEB
in the BNP Paribas Fortis consolidated financial statements.
The change led from a proportionate consolidation (59%) to
a full consolidation (100%), with recognition of additional
non-controlling interests.

The change is regarded from an accounting point of view as
a business combination achieved in stages, also referred to
as step acquisition and the acquisition method is applied. In
other words, the change in consolidation method leads to the
same accounting treatment as if the participation had been
sold and re-acquired. The new goodwill amount arising from
this ‘transaction’ amounts to EUR 156 million.

In accordance with IFRS, this goodwill is not tested for impair-
ment in the first year.

More details concerning this transaction are available in note
8.b ‘Business combinations’.

149Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Sensitivities

The table below shows the sensitivity of the main goodwill valuations to a 10-basis point change in the cost of capital and a
1% change in the cost/income ratio, and in the sustainable growth rate.

In millions of euros Alpha Crédit BPLS

Cost of capital
Adverse change (+10 basis points) (3) (41)
Positive change (-10 basis points) 3 43
Cost/income ratio
Adverse change (+1%) (8) (72)
Positive change (-1%) 8 72
Long-term growth rate
Adverse change (-50 basis points) (11) (143)
Positive change (+50 basis points) 12 165

31 December 2013

For each cash-generating unit mentioned above, there are no grounds for goodwill impairment even if the three most adverse
scenarios contained in the table are applied to the impairment test.

5.o	 Provisions for contingencies and charges

In millions of euros
31 December

2012
Net additions
to provisions

Provisions
used

Changes in
value

recognised
directly in

equity

Effect of
movements in

exchange
rates and

other
movements

31 December
2013

Provisions for employee benefits (note 7.b) 3,626 60 (23) (128) 50 3,583
of which post-employment benefit (note 7.b.1) 3,130 1 (3) (126) 48 3,049